

No. 42680-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BRODERICK HAGSETH,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondant,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Karla E. Rood, WSBA# 42091
Vail/Cross & Associates
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for Broderick Hagseth

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
A. SUPERIOR COURT AND THE BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS (BOARD) ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT BRODERICK HAGSETH WAS AN ESSENTIALLY INTERMITTENT OR PART-TIME WORKER	1
B. SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	3
II. ISSUES	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
B. STATUTORY INTERPRETATION UNDER TITLE 51	7
C. THE ACT’S PURPOSE AND POLICIES WHEN LOOKING AT THIS CASE	10
V. ARGUMENT	12
A. MR. HAGSETH WAS NOT AN ESSENTIALLY INTERMITTENT OR PART-TIME WORKER	14
1. <u>Standard for determining whether work is essentially intermittent</u>	14

	<u>Page</u>
2. <u>Mr. Hagseth was not an essentially intermittent or part-time worker</u>	16
B. JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW WAS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE	18
VI. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
A. Table of Cases	
Washington Cases	
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli</i> , 128 Wn.App. 846, 117 P.3d 365 (2005)	7, 20
<i>Berman v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 697 (11 th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sole v. Corporate Bus. Park, LLC</i> , 138 Wash.App. 443, 158 P.2d 1183 (2007)	7
<i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996)	9
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wash.App. 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)	18-19
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wash.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987)	8
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Avundes</i> , 140 Wn.2d 282, 996 P.2d 593 (2000)	14, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 777, 6 P.3d 583 (2000)	9
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wash.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	7
<i>Hanna v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber</i> , 17 F.Supp.2d 647 (E.D.Tex. 1998)	19
<i>In re Estate of Kerr</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998)	9

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998)	11
<i>Kilpatrick v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wash.2d 222, 883 P.2d 1370, 915 P.2d 519 (1994)	8
<i>Kraleovich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 23 Wn.2d 640, 161 P.2d 661 (1945)	18
<i>Lee v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 937, 506 P.2d 308 (1973)	10
<i>Littlejohn Construction Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 74 Wn.App. 420, 873 P.2d 583 (1994)	7
<i>Fenimore v. Donald M. Drake Constr. Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 85, 549 P.2d 483 (1976)	20
<i>Marsh v. Coleman Co., Inc.</i> , 806 F.Supp. 1505 (D.Kan. 1992)	20
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier Inc.</i> , 65 Wn.App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992)	9-10
<i>Nunez v. Monterey Peninsula Engineering</i> , 867 F.Supp. 895 (N.D.Cal. 1994)	19
<i>Peterson v. Littlejohn</i> , 56 Wash.App. 1, 781 P.2d 1329 (1989)	20
<i>Sacred Heart Med. Ctr. V. Carrado</i> , 92 Wn.2d 631, 600 P.2d 1015 (1979)	11
<i>School Dist. No. 401 v. Minturn</i> , 83 Wn.App. 1, 920 P.2d 601 (1996)	15
<i>Smith v. Fourre</i> , 71 Wn.App. 304, 858 P.2d 276 (1993)	19

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 94 Wn.2d 531, 617 P.2d 1012 (1980)	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Huynh</i> , 92 Wn.App. 454, 962 P.2d 854 (1998)	20
<i>Stelter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 702, 57 P.3d 248 (2002)	7
<i>Strmich v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 31 Wn.2d 598, 198 P.2d 181 (1948)	18
<i>Ventures Northwest v. State</i> , 81 Wn.App. 353, 914 P.2d 1180 (1996)	19-20
<i>Washington Ass'n of Child Care Agencies v. Thompson</i> , 34 Wn.App. 225, 660 P.2d 1124 (1983)	20
<i>Watson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 133 Wn.App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Zipp v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 36 Wn.App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984)	18

B. Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Decisions

<i>In re Deborah Guaragna (Williams)</i> , BIIA Dec., 90, 4246 (1992)	15, 16
--	--------

C. Statutes

1911 Wash. Law, ch.74	10
WA R. Super. Ct. Civ. Cr 50	18, 19
WA. R. Super. Ct. Civ. Cr 56	19

	<u>Pages</u>
Wash. Rev. Code 51.04.010	8
Wash. Rev. Code 51.08.178	12, 13, 14, 18
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.010	7-8
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.114	7
